
1017 Ot'Gl An.swer, 3 DECEMBER 1952 Oral Answer, 1018

Mr. Depat,-Speaker: · This relates to cotton cultivation. Anythini about prices here?

Sanlar Lal Siacb: Cotto.o cultivation will depend upon the price that is ei ven tor cotton.

Mr. DeJJDtJ-Speaker: I won't allow the question.

Sbri B. S. ManbJ': Has �be �entral Government issued any directions to the S..ate Governments askinl them not to allow as far as possibl_e the diversion of land under food,rams to cotton cultivation?

Dr. P. S. Dealunakb: No directions are issued but the State Govemments are aware of the Government of India's policy.

VANASPATI Bui.ARCH PL.unmcC
<:oMMITTEE REPORT

•8'17. 8Jlri S. N. Du: Will tbe Minister of Food &DAI �tare be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Report of the Vanaspati Research Plannin& Committee has been received and considered by Government; and

(b) if so. the important recommendations accepted and rejected by Government?

Tbe Minister of Acricaltare (Dr. P.
S. Desbmakb): (a) The repo� bas not yet been received. The Committee h9!1. however. furnished the results of their researches and these have been considered by the Government.

(b) The important conclusions of the Committee were:-

(1) In comparative feeding experiments carried out. at four different research centres, on rats for three
,generations with raw groundnut oil. refined groundnut oil and vanaspati of melting points 37•c. and 41°C., the results indicate that there is no deleterious effect produced by vanaspati as compared with the raw or refined oil.

(2) Human feeding trials carried out a t four different centres also indicate that vanaspati of melting point 37'C. has DO harmful effect as compared with raw froundnut oil.

(3) As regards comparative Nutritive
· Value of (i) Ghee, (Ii) Raw groundnut oil. (iii) Refined groundnut oil. (iv)
Vanaspati of melting point 37°C. and
(v) Vanaspati of meltine point 41°C., ehee is tire best. raw groundnut oil. refined groundnut oil and vanaspati of melting point 37'C. are next best to pure ghee and vanaspati of melting point 41 'C. comes third In nutritive value.

The Government of India have accepted the conclusions arrived at by the Committee and have banned the production of vanaspati of melting point higher than 37'C. under the

. Vegetable Oil Products CGntrol Order,
1947.

Sbri S. N. Das: May I know whether this Committee will submit any flnal report or it will continue for a long time?

Dr. P. S. Deslunakb: It will depend up0n the Committee, Sir.

Sbri S. N. Du: May I know the centres where the researches are being carried on?

D,:. P. S. �akb: I have not eot the 1ntorrnation here.

Sbri 8. N. Das: When this Committee was . appointed in 1947, was it the intention of the Governroent to continue 1t for a long time or any specific time was fixed?
. Dr. P. S. Deshmakb: No specific tune was fixed? The Government c111 determine in consultation with the w��Jttee when it terminates its

Shri S. N. Du: May I know whether any expendJture ii befnc Incurred tor this purpose? If that is so what is the

amount?

h
Dr. P .. s. Deshmak.11: I would like to

ave notice.

Shri Namclhari: Will Government consider discouragine th·e use of vanaspatl ehee with a view to reducing the numt,,er: of T.B. patients and further to ehmtnate .the r1Sk of the production of ·war quality children?

Dr. P. S. Desbmakb: In view of lhe fact that scientlfic research has shown that there 1s no bad effect. I do not think the question arises of discouraging the use of Vanaspati ghee.

Sardar Bultam Slap: May I know w�ether the conclusions arrived at by th�s Research Committee are identical with the conclusions arrived at in ot'ler countries?

� -. P. S. Deshmakb: Yes, Sir. The decas1ons arrived at by this Committee are . sbnilar to those arrived at in foreign C!)Untries. I believe that was ·
the question.

Sardar Bukam Sfll&'b: Did they carry out the research Independently or were they provided with the results that were arrived at in dllTerent countries?
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Dr. P. 8. Deslunaklt: They were not influenced In any way by the research outside. Tirey depend upon their own r<:St'l'.rch mvestigations.

Sudar Bak.am Sia&'lt: Who were the Members? Any foreign experts?

Dr. P. S. Deshmaklt: I have not got the information to answer here.
TREASURY CONTRACTOR or POST Oma:

•878. Pandit Mual.shwar DaU Upa. clhyay: (a) Will the Minister of 0-­
mallicatioas be pleased to state what action ha� been taken aRain�t the agent of the Treasury Contractor of the Post Offi�. who did not deposit Government monev to the extent of Rs. 1.03,500/- between September 1948
to January 1950?

(b) Which officials of the post office ar.d the .lmoerial Bank have been found involved In the above case?

Cc) What action has been taken against the Post Master and other '>fficials involved?

·(d) ls there any chance of any por­
:ion of Government money being re­
rovered?

The Deputy Millister of C-IIILl­
catlou (Shri RaJ Babadar): (a) The agent is being tried by a Spscial Court at Allahabad.

(b) The Supervisor of the Accounts Branch and the Accountant of the

Post Office are suspected of criminal acts and are being tried in a Court of Law. Two officials who had held charge as Postmasters were found guilty of negligence in their duties.
No official of the Imperial Bank is criminally involved.

(c) The Supervisor and the Accountant mentioned in (b) above are under suspension. One of the Post•
masters has been reverted and the question of reducing the pension of the other, who has since retired, is under consideration. Action against other delinquent officials will be taken after the judicial proceedings are over.

(d) Yes.
Pandit Munishwv Datt Upadhyay:

May I know -what amount has been recovered?

Sbri Raj Bahadur: According to the terms of the contract, the contractors have got to make a deposit of 20 per cent. It comes to Rs. 33,500 in this case which has been forfeited and according to the contract, the contractor is bound to indemnify Government to the full extent. We are �
Ing to realise the balance.

P...Ut Manlsllwar Datt Upadhyay:
May I know whether this was due to non-existence of rules on this point or non-observance of them?

Shri RaJ Balladtu': Not on acc�unt of non-existence of rules but on account of laxity in observance of the rules.

l'DcUt Maabbwar Datt Upadhyay:
May l know whether the rules are up to the mark?

Shri RaJ Bahadar: l'he efficacy of rules in order to prevent the occurrence of such Incidents is always under revjew from time to time and reconsideration will be done after the result of the trial is known.

Paadit MUDWIWU Datt Upad)iyay:
May I know whether there is any relation between the amount of security and the amount of money that these people are allowed to handle?

Shri RaJ Babadur: 20 per cent. of the average daity amount handled in the post office.

Sbri S. N. Das: May I know whether, as a result of the enquiry made by the Department, any official entrusted with the duty of supervising was found negligent?

Sbri RaJ Balaaclur: I have already replied to this question. That is In the main reply.

Sbri M. L. Dwivedi: How long has tire question been pending?

Sbri RaJ Babadur: It came to light round about April 1949 and it was
�ntrusted to the Special Police Establishment for investigation. Now the case Is before the special court.

CHINESE GIFTS TO INDIA
•879. Shri S. N. Das! Will the Min-·

!ster of Food ud Acrieulture be pleased to state:

(a) whether some Chinese aifts for relief of the distressed in India were received· and subsequenUy returned;

(b) if so, the circumstances which led to the return of the said eifts; and

(c) what was the source of the lift?

The Deputy Mlllfsier of Food ud Agriculture (Shri M. �- Krishnappa):
(a) to (c). On the 19th Au�st 1952
the Bank of Cblna, Calcutta, Informed the Indian Red Cross Society, Delhi, that a sum of Rs. 4,21.940 had been received by them for the Indian Red Cross Society from the People's Relief Administration of China, Red Cross Society of China, AU-China Democratic

